

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

THE NATIONAL RIFLE ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA,
Petitioner,

v.

MARIA T. VULLO, both individually and
in her former official capacity,
Respondent.

On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari To The
United States Court of Appeals For The Second Circuit

**BRIEF FOR FORMER EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
OF THE NEW YORK STATE DEPARTMENT OF
FINANCIAL SERVICES AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

DANIEL S. ALTER, ESQ.
ABRAMS FENSTERMAN, LLP
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
81 Main Street, Suite 400
White Plains, New York 10601
(914) 607-7010
dalter@abramslaw.com

FEBRUARY 22, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
IDENTITIES AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	
I. Any First Amendment test for alleged informal regulatory coercion should account for practical considerations, such as the political and financial strength of a subject regulated entity	6
II. Petitioner’s allegations of supposedly coercive conduct by the Superintendent should not state a First Amendment claim for relief	13
(a) <i>The DFS industry guidance letters were not unlawfully coercive</i>	14
(b) <i>The DFS consent orders do not support a plausible inference of unlawful coercion</i>	21
(c) <i>Petitioner failed to allege that the conversations supposedly had between the Superintendent and Lloyd’s executives plausibly caused Lloyd’s to discontinue business with Petitioner</i>	23

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases:

<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	5, 9, 22, 23
<i>Bantam Books v. Sullivan</i> , 372 U.S. 58 (1963)	3, 10, 11, 13, 15
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979)	15
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	9
<i>Denver Area Educ. Telecomms. Consortium, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 518 U.S. 727 (1996)	10
<i>Evans v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 255 (1992)	7
<i>Hartman v. Moore</i> , 547 U.S. 250 (2006)	27
<i>Lozman v. City of Riviera Beach, Fla.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1945 (2018)	26
<i>Mt. Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	26
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012)	26
<i>Schwartfigure v. Hartnett</i> , 83 N.Y.2d 296 (1994)	15
<i>Speiser v. Randall</i> , 357 U.S. 513 (1958)	5
<i>Tellabs, Inc. v. Makor Issues & Rights, Ltd.</i> , 551 U.S. 308 (2007)	14

<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	10
---	----

Other:

Claire A. Hill, <i>Marshalling Reputation to Minimize Problematic Business Conduct</i> , 99 B. U. L. Rev. 1193 (2019)	18
Brigham Daniels, <i>When Agencies Go Nuclear: A Game Theoretic Approach to the Biggest Sticks in an Agency’s Arsenal</i> , 80 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 442 (2012)	8
Geoffrey R. Stone, <i>Sex and the First Amendment: The Long and Winding History of Obscenity Law</i> , 17 First Amend. L. Rev. 134 (Fall 2019)	11
Kendra Albert, <i>Imagine a Community: Obscenity’s History and Moderating Speech Online</i> , 25 Yale J.L. & Tech. 59 (Special Issue 2023) ..	11

Guidance Letters and Consent Orders:

Goldman Sachs, No. 20201021 (N.Y.S. Dep’t Fin. Servs. Oct. 21, 2020), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/ documents/2020/10/ea20201021_goldman _sachs.pdf	20
---	----

Independent Insurance Agents & Brokers of America, Inc. of New York (a/k/a Big I New York) to Adrienne Harris, Superintendent, NYDFS (October 2, 2023), <i>New York's Impending Insurance Crisis</i> https://biginy.org/newsfeed/SiteAssets/Big%20%20NY%20Memo%20to%20NYDFS_New%20York%27s%20Impending%20Insurance%20Crisis_10.2.23.pdf	13
Limited Benefits Health Insurance Policies or Contracts, Ins. Cir. Let. 14 (2018) https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/circular_letters/cl2018_13	16
<i>National Rifle Association of America</i> , No. 2020- 0003-C (N.Y.S. Dep't of Fin. Servs. Nov. 13, 2020) (NRA Consent Order), https://www.dfs.ny.gov/system/files/ documents/2020/11/ea2020118_co_nra_pdf	21
Preauthorization for Substance Use Disorder Treatment, Ins. Cir. Let. 13 (2018), September 19, 2018 https://www.dfs.ny.gov/industry_guidance/circular_letters/cl2018_10	16
